
Common Data Set 2016-2017

CDS-A Page 1

A0 Respondent Information (Not for Publication)
A0 Name: Ying Liu
A0 Title: Director

A0 Are your responses to the CDS posted for reference on your institution's Web site? Yes No

A0 If yes, please provide the URL of the corresponding Web page:

A0A

A1 Address Information
A1 Name of College/University:
A1 Mailing Address:
A1 City/State/Zip/Country:
A1 Street Address (if different):
A1 City/State/Zip/Country:
A1 Main Phone Number:
A1 WWW Home Page Address:
A1 Admissions Phone Number:
A1 Admissions Toll-Free Phone Number:
A1 Admissions Office Mailing Address:
A1
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A5 Degrees offered by your institution:

A5 Certificate x
A5 Diploma
A5 Associate x
A5 Transfer Associate
A5 Terminal Associate
A5 Bachelor's x
A5 Postbachelor's certificate x
A5 Master's x
A5 Post-master's certificate x
A5 Doctoral degree

research/scholarship x

A5 Doctoral degree –
professional practice x

A5 Doctoral degree -- other x
A5 Doctoral degree -- other
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B1

B1
B1 Men Women Men Women
B1 Undergraduates
B1 Degree-seeking, first-time 

freshmen 1630 1,683
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B11
#DIV/0!

For Two-Year Institutions

2013 Cohort
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Applications

C1 5074
C1 5768

C1 4764
C1 5462

C1 1630
C1 40

C1 1683
C1 39

C2

Yes No
C2 X
C2
C2
C2
C2

Yes No
C2
C2
C2

Admission Requirements
C3 High school completion requirement
C3 X

C3

C3

C4

C4 X
C4
C4

C5

C5 Units
Required

Units
Recommended

C5 Total academic units
C5 English 4
C5 Mathematics 4
C5 Science 3
C5     Of these, units that must be 

    lab
C5 Foreign language 2
C5 Social studies 3
C5 History
C5 Academic electives
C5 Computer Science
C5 Visual/Performing Arts
C5 Other (specify)

Require

Distribution of high school units required and/or recommended. Specify the distribution of academic 
high school course units required and/or recommended of all or most degree-seeking students using 
Carnegie units (one unit equals one year of study or its equivalent). If you use a different system for 
calculating units, please convert.

Recommend
Neither require nor recommend

If yes, do you release that information to students?
Do you release that information to school counselors?

If yes, please answer the questions below for Fall 2016 admissions:
Number of qualified applicants offered a place on waiting list
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Basis for Selection
C6

C6
C6
C6 x
C6 x
C6

C7

C7 Very Important Important Considered Not Considered

C7 Academic
C7 Rigor of secondary school 

record x

C7 Class rank x
C7    Academic GPA x
C7 Standardized test scores x
C7 Application Essay x
C7 Recommendation(s) x
C7 Nonacademic
C7 Interview x
C7 Extracurricular activities x
C7 Talent/ability x
C7 Character/personal qualities x
C7 First generation x
C7 Alumni/ae relation x
C7 Geographical residence x
C7 State residency x
C7 Religious 

affiliation/commitment x

C7 Racial/ethnic status x
C7 Volunteer work x
C7
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C13 Yes No
C13 Can on-line application fee be 

waived for applicants with 
financial need?

x



Common Data Set 2016-2017

CDS-C Page 11

C21
C21
C21
C21

C22 Early action
C22 Yes No
C22

x

C22
C22
C22

C22
C22 Yes No
C22

Early action notification date

Do you have a nonbinding early action plan whereby students are 
notified of an admission decision well in advance of the regular 
notification date but do not have to commit to attending your 
college? 

If “yes,” please complete the following: 
Early action closing date

Number of applicants admitted under early decision plan
Please provide significant details about your early decision plan:  
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Fall Applicants
D1 Yes No
D1 X

D1
X

D2

D2 Applicants Admitted 
Applicants

Enrolled 
Applicants

D2 Men 1,013 992 523
D2 Women 1,148 1,142 547
D2 Total 2,161 2,134 1,070

D3
D3 Fall �?

D2D3
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D11

D12

D13 Number Unit Type
D13

D14 Number Unit Type
D14

D15

D16
30.00

D17

Describe additional requirements for transfer admission, if applicable: 

Transfer Credit Policies

Describe other transfer credit policies:

Report the lowest grade earned for any course that may 
be transferred for credit:  

Maximum number of credits or courses that may be 
transferred from a two-year institution: 

Maximum number of credits or courses that may be 
transferred from a four-year institution:  

Minimum number of credits that transfers must complete 
at your institution to earn an associate degree:

Minimum number of credits that transfers must complete 
at your institution to earn a bachelor’s degree:  
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F1

F1 First-time, first-year 
(freshman) 
students 

Undergraduates

F1

20% 20%
F1
F1
F1

58% 19%
F1 42% 81%
F1 1% 15%
F1 18 21
F1 18 22

F2
F2 Campus Ministries x
F2 Choral groups x
F2 Concert band x
F2 Dance x
F2 Drama/theater x
F2 International Student 

Organization x

F2 Jazz band x
F2 Literary magazine x
F2 Marching band x
F2 Model UN
F2 Music ensembles x
F2 Musical theater x
F2 Opera
F2 Pep band x
F2 Radio station x
F2 Student government x
F2 Student newspaper x
F2 Student-run film society x
F2 Symphony orchestra x
F2
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H4

1944

H5

H5

a) Any loan program: Federal Perkins, Federal Stafford 
Subsidized and Unsubsidized, institutional, state, 
private loans that your institution is aware of, etc. 
Include both Federal Direct Student Loans and Federal 
Family Education Loans.

1,282 65.95% $24,437

b) Federal loan programs: Federal Perkins, Federal 
Stafford Subsidized and Unsubsidized. Include both 
Federal Direct Student Loans and Federal Family 
Education Loans.

1,274 65.53% $21,600

c) Institutional loan programs. 1 0.05% $2,000

d) State loan programs. 1 0.05% $3,750

e) Private student loans made by a bank or 
lender. 194 9.98% $18,357

H6

H6
H6 X
H6

H6

431

H6
$11,345

H6
$4,889,532

H7

Number and percent of students in class (defined in H4 above) borrowing from federal, non-federal, and any loan sources, and the 
average (or mean) amount borrowed. NOTE: The “Average per-undergraduate-borrower cumulative principal borrowed,” is designed 
to provide better information about student borrowing from federal and nonfederal (institutional, state, commercial) sources. The 
numbers, percentages, and averages for each row should be based only on the loan source specified for the particular row. For 
example, the federal loans average (row b) should only be the cumulative average of federal loans and the private loans average 
(row e) should only be the cumulative average of private loans. 

Percent of the 
class (defined 
above) who 

borrowed from 
the  types of 

loans specified in 
the first column  

(nearest 1%)

Number in the 
class (defined in 
H4 above) who 
borrowed from 

the types of loans 
specified in the 

first column Source/Type of Loan

Average per-
undergraduate-

borrower 
cumulative 
principal 

borrowed from 
the types of loans 
specified in the 

first column 
(nearest $1)

Institutional need-based scholarship or grant aid is available
Institutional non-need-based scholarship or grant aid is available

Indicate your institution’s policy regarding institutional scholarship and grant aid for undergraduate degree-
seeking nonresident aliens:

Provide the number of students in the 2016 undergraduate class who started at your 
institution as first-time students and received a bachelor's degree between July 1, 2015 
and June 30, 2016. Exclude students who transferred into your institution

Aid to Undergraduate Degree-seeking Nonresident Aliens  (Note: Report numbers and 
dollar amounts for the same academic year checked in item H1.)

Institutional scholarship or grant aid is not available

Average dollar amount of institutional financial aid awarded to undergraduate degree-
seeking nonresident aliens: 

Check off all financial aid forms nonresident alien first-year financial aid applicants must submit:

If institutional financial aid is available for undergraduate degree-seeking nonresident 
aliens, provide the number of undergranresident 
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H7
H7
H7
H7
H7



Common Data Set 2016-2017

CDS-H Page 22

H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14

H15

State/district residency

Leadership
ROTC

Music/drama

If your institution has recently implemented any major financial aid policy, pro14
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I1

Full-time Part-time
Exclude Include only if 

they teach one 
or more non-
clinical credit 
courses

Exclude Include if they 
teach one or 
more non-
clinical credit 
courses

Exclude Include

Exclude Exclude

Include Exclude

Exclude Exclude

Exclude Include

I1 Full-Time Part-Time Total
I1 a) 783 273 1056
I1 b) 168 38 206
I1 c) 343 135 478
I1 d) 440 138 578
I1 e) 31 5 36

I1
f)

621 91 712

I1
g)

132 133 265
I1 h) 18 37 55

I1 i) 12 11 23

I1 j) 88 17 105

I2

I2 21 to 1 (based on 16300 students
and 780.3333 faculty).

I. INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY AND CLASS SIZE

The following definition of full-time instructional faculty is used by the American Association of University Professors 
(AAUP) in its annual Faculty Compensation Survey (the part time definitions are not used by AAUP). Instructional 
Faculty is defined as those members of the instructional-research staff whose major regular assignment is instruction, 
including those with released time for research. Use the chart below to determine inclusions and exclusions:

Total number of instructional faculty

Full-time instructional faculty:  faculty employed on a full-time basis for instruction (including those with released time for 
research)
Part-time instructional faculty: Adjuncts and other instructors being paid solely for part-time classroom instruction. Also 
includes full-time faculty teaching less than two semesters, three quarters, two trimesters, or two four-month sessions. 
Employees who are not considered full-time instructional faculty but who teach one or more non-clinical credit courses 
may be counted as part-time faculty.
Minority faculty: includes faculty who designate themselves as Black, non-Hispanic; American Indian or Alaska Native; 
Asian, Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander, or Hispanic. 

Doctorate: includes such degrees as Doctor of Philosophy, Doctor of Education, Doctor of Juridical Science, and Doctor 
of Public Health in any field such as arts, sciences, education, engineering, business, and public administration. Also 
includes terminal degrees formerly designated as “first professional,” including dentistry (DDS or DMD), medicine (MD), 
optometry (OD), osteopathic medicine (DO), pharmacy (DPharm or BPharm), podiatric medicine (DPM), veterinary 
medicine (DVM), chiropractic (DC or DCM), or law (JD).

Terminal degree:  the highest degree in a field: example, M. Arch (architecture) and MFA (master of fine arts).

(a) instructional faculty in preclinical and clinical medicine, faculty who are not paid (e.g., 
those who donate their services or are in the military), or research-only faculty, post-
doctoral fellows, or pre-doctoral fellows

Total number with doctorate, or other terminal degree
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J1 Degrees conferred between July 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016
J1

J1 Category Diploma/Certificates Associate Bachelor’s CIP 2010 Categories 
to Include

J1 Agriculture 1
J1 Natural resources and conservation 1% 3
J1 Architecture 4
J1 Area, ethnic, and gender studies 0% 5
J1 Communication/journalism 3% 9
J1 Communication technologies 10
J1 Computer and information sciences 0.3 2% 11
J1 Personal and culinary services 12
J1 Education 6% 13
J1 Engineering 13% 14
J1 Engineering technologies 0.225 5% 15
J1 Foreign languages, literatures, and linguistics 1% 16
J1 Family and consumer sciences 19
J1 Law/legal studies 44% 0.0125 0% 22
J1 English 0% 23
J1 Liberal arts/general studies 0.05 0% 24
J1 Library science 25
J1 Biological/life sciences 3% 26
J1 Mathematics and statistics 0% 27
J1 Military science and military technologies 28 & 29
J1 Interdisciplinary studies 6% 30
J1 Parks and recreation 4% 31
J1 Philosophy and religious studies 1% 38
J1 Theology and religious vocations 39
J1 Physical sciences 0% 40
J1 Science technologies 41
J1 Psychology 2% 42
J1 Homeland Security, law enforcement, firefighting, and 

protective services
4% 43

J1 Public administration and social services 2%

43
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Early decision plan: A plan that permits students to apply and be notified of an admission decision (and 
financial aid offer if applicable) well in advance of the regular notification date. Applicants agree to accept an 
offer of admission and, if admitted, to withdraw their applications from other colleges. There are three 
possible decisions for early decision applicants: admitted, denied, or not admitted but forwarded for 
consideration with the regular applicant pool, without prejudice.
English as a Second Language (ESL): A course of study designed specifically for students whose native 
language is not English.
Exchange student program-domestic: Any arrangement between a student and a college that permits 
study for a semester or more at another college in the United States without extending the amount of time 
required for a degree. See also Study abroad.
External degree program: A program of study in which students earn credits toward a degree through 
independent study, college courses, proficiency examinations, and personal experience. External degree 
programs require minimal or no classroom attendance.
Extracurricular activities (as admission factor): Special consideration in the admissions process given 
for participation in both school and nonschool-related activities of interest to the college, such as clubs, 
hobbies, student government, athletics, performing arts, etc.
First-time student: A student attending any institution for the first time at the level enrolled. Includes 
students enrolled in the fall term who attended a postsecondary institution for the first time at the same level 
in the prior summer term. Also includes students who entered with advanced standing (college credit earned 
before graduation from high school).
First-time, first-year (freshman) student: A student attending any institution for the first time at the 
undergraduate level. Includes students enrolled in the fall term who attended college for the first time in the 
prior summer term. Also includes students who entered with advanced standing (college credits earned 
before graduation from high school).
First-year student: A student who has completed less than the equivalent of 1 full year of undergraduate 
work; that is, less than 30 semester hours (in a 120-hour degree program) or less than 900 contact hours.

Freshman: A first-year undergraduate student.
*Freshman/new student orientation: Orientation addressing the academic, social, emotional, and 
intellectual issues involved in beginning college. May be a few hours or a few days in length; at some 
colleges, there is a fee.
Full-time student (undergraduate): A student enrolled for 12 or more semester credits, 12 or more quarter 
credits, or 24 or more contact hours a week each term.
Geographical residence (as admission factor): Special consideration in the admission process given to 
students from a particular region, state, or country of residence.
Grade-point average (academic high school GPA): The sum of grade points a student has earned in 
secondary school divided by the number of courses taken. The most common system of assigning numbers 
to grades counts four points for an A, three points for a B, two points for a C, one point for a D, and no 
points for an E or F. Unweighted GPA’s assign the same weight to each course. Weighting gives students 
additional points for their grades in advanced or honors courses.
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Master's degree: An award that requires the successful completion of a program of study of generally one 
or two full-time equivalent academic years of work beyond the bachelor's degree. Some of these degrees, 
such as those in Theology (M.Div., M.H.L./Rav) that were formerly classified as "first-professional", may 
require more than two full-time equivalent academic years of work.

Minority affiliation (as admission factor): Special consideration in the admission process for members of 
designated racial/ethnic minority groups.
* Minority student center: Center with programs, activities, and/or services intended to enhance the 
college experience of students of color.
Model United Nations: A simulation activity focusing on conflict resolution, globalization, and diplomacy. 
Assuming roles as foreign ambassadors and “delegates,” students conduct research, engage in debate, 
draft resolutions, and may participate in a national Model UN conference.  
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of 
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Religious affiliation/commitment (as admission factor): Special consideration given in the admission 
process for affiliation with a certain church or faith/religion, commitment to a religious vocation, or 
observance of certain religious tenets/lifestyle. 
* Religious counseling: One-on-one or group counseling with trained professionals for students who want 
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